carbon emissions in the baseline energy mix. For this, two different carbon price scenarios with an assumed
carbon price of USD 5 and USD 30 for each ton of carbon emitted have been modelled. Figure 12 illustrates the
impact of both carbon price scenarios on the baseline LCOE, in comparison with the pre- and post-derisking
LCOE of utility-scale PV.

With an assumed price of USD 5 per ton of carbon, the baseline generation cost increases by USD 0.3 cent
from USD 8.8 cent to USD 9.1 cent per kWh82. With a higher assumed price on carbon of USD 30 per ton, the
baseline generation cost increases by USD 1.7 cent to USD 10.5 cent per kWh, increasing the price premium
paid on electricity generated in the baseline energy mix.

82 Other externalities such as water pollution, fishing stock depletion, toxic coal waste, air pollution, and the long-term damage to ecosystems and
human health have not been costed in the baseline energy mix LCOE.

Table 9: Utility-scale PV: summary of LCOE outputs for sensitivity analysis on key input assumptions
TYPES OF
SENSITIVITY DESCRIPTION OF SENSITIVITY

BASELINE LCOE
(USD/kWh)

BAU LCOE
(USD/kWh)

POST-DERISKING
LCOE (USD/kWh)

BASE CASE

0.088

0.105 0.087

INVESTMENT COSTS
(Base Case: 0.8 per Wp)

Higher investment costs: +20% (0.96 per Wp) 0.122 0.101

Lower investment costs: -20% (0.64 per Wp) 0.087 0.074

CAPACITY FACTOR
(Base Case: 17.1%)

Higher capacity factor: +20% (20.5%) 0.087 0.073

Lower capacity factor: -20% (13.7%) 0.131 0.110

FINANCING COSTS
(Base Case: CoE: 15%,
CoD: 9%)

Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 16%, CoD:10%) 0.110 0.092

Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 14%, CoD:8%) 0.100 0.083

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES –
Best-case Scenario

Lower investment costs: -20% (0.64 per Wp)
Higher capacity factor: +20% (20.5%)
Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 14%, CoD: 8%)

0.069 0.059

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES – Worst-
case Scenario

Higher investment costs: +20% (0.96 per Wp)
Lower capacity factor: -20% (13.7%)
Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE:16, CoD: 10%)

0.160 0.133

Utility-Scale PV
Investment

Post-Derisking

Utility-Scale PV
Investment

BAU

Baseline
Investment

8.710.59.1

LC
O

E
(U

SD
 C

EN
TS

/k
W

h
)

LEVELISED COST OF ELECTRICITY LCOE

Impact of
$5 per ton
of carbon
(+$0.3 cent)

Utility-Scale PV
Investment

Post-Derisking

Utility-Scale PV
Investment

BAU

Baseline
Investment

8.710.510.5

LC
O

E
(U

SD
 C

EN
TS

/k
W

h
)

LEVELISED COST OF ELECTRICITY LCOE

Impact of
$30 per ton
of carbon
(+$1.7 cent)

Figure 12: Impact on carbon pricing on LCOEs for the baseline and utility-scale investment

Source: modelling; see Annex A for details of assumptions and methodology.

[…]

As for utility-scale PV, a sensitivity analysis on the impact of a carbon price on the baseline LCOE has been
performed to account for the emittance of carbon emissions in the baseline energy mix. The same two
carbon price scenarios with an assumed carbon price of USD 5 and USDS 30 for each ton of carbon emitted
have been modelled. Figure 17 illustrates the impact of both carbon price scenarios on the baseline LCOE, in
comparison with the pre- and post-derisking LCOE of rooftop PV.

With an assumed price of USD 5 per ton of carbon, the baseline generation cost increases by USD 0.3 cent
from USD 8.8 cent to USD 9.1 cent per kWh101. With a higher assumed price on carbon of USD 30 per ton,
the baseline generation cost increases by USD 1.7 cent to USD 10.5 cent per kWh, making rooftop PV in a
derisked investment environment, with 20% grid-export option, a more affordable source of electricity. This
analysis illustrates that the baseline mix LCOE demonstrates a high sensitivity to carbon pricing.

Table 16: Rooftop PV (C&I): summary of LCOE outputs for sensitivity analysis on key input assumptions
TYPES OF
SENSITIVITY DESCRIPTION OF SENSITIVITY

BASELINE LCOE
(USD/kWh)

BAU LCOE
(USD/kWh)

POST-DERISKING
LCOE (USD/kWh)

BASE CASE

0.088

0.135 0.101

INVESTMENT COSTS
(Base Case: 0.87 per Wp – C&I)

Higher investment costs: +20% (1.04 per Wp) 0.161 0.128

Lower investment costs: -20% (0.70 per Wp) 0.108 0.073

CAPACITY FACTOR
(Base Case: 17.1%)

Higher capacity factor: +20% (20.5%) 0.112 0.077

Lower capacity factor: -20% (13.7%) 0.168 0.136

FINANCING COSTS
(Base Case: CoE: 17%, CoD:10%)

Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 18%, CoD:11%) 0.141 0.106

Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 16%, CoD:9%) 0.129 0.095

LAYERED SENSITIVITIES –
Best-case Scenario

Lower investment costs: -20% (0.70 per Wp)
Higher capacity factor: +20% (20.5%)
Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 16%, CoD: 9%)

0.086 0.050

LAYERED SENSITIVITIES –
Worst-case Scenario

Higher investment costs: +20% (1.04 per Wp)
Lower capacity factor: -20% (13.7%)
Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE:18, CoD: 11%)

0.211 0.179

101 Other externalities such as water pollution, fishing stock depletion, toxic coal waste, air pollution, and the long-term damage to ecosystems
and human health have not been costed in the baseline energy mix LCOE.

Rooftop PV
Post-Derisking
100% Captive

0% Export

Rooftop PV
BAU

100% Captive

Baseline
Investment

11.2

Rooftop PV
Post-Derisking
80% Captive
20% Export

10.113.59.1

LC
O

E
(U

SD
 C

EN
TS

/k
W

h) LEVELISED COST OF ELECTRICITY LCOE

Rooftop PV
Post-Derisking
100% Captive

0% Export

Rooftop PV
BAU

100% Captive

Baseline
Investment

11.2

Rooftop PV
Post-Derisking

[…]

These have been performed for the following input assumptions: (i) investment costs; and (ii) financing cost
(CoE and CoD). In addition, an additional analysis has been conducted, layering favorable and unfavorable
input assumptions for solar-battery MG, creating an optimistic best-case, and a pessimistic worst-case
scenario. The sensitivity analysis provide an indication of the degree to which each input parameter affects
the outputs. In each case, all other assumptions have been kept constant117. The results for this type of
sensitivity are summarized in Table 23.

116 Applies to solar-battery MGs under the comprehensive and the light-touch regulatory regime.
117 Note that keeping all other assumptions constant is a simplifying approach. For example, if higher capacity factors for solar PV are the result of

improved solar modules (as opposed to improved solar PV sites), a different approach may be to also increase investment costs.

Table 23: Solar-battery MG summary of LCOE outputs for sensitivity analysis on key input assumptions
TYPES OF
SENSITIVITY DESCRIPTION OF SENSITIVITY

BASELINE LCOE
(USD/kWh)

BAU LCOE
(USD/kWh)

POST-DERISKING
LCOE (USD/kWh)

BASE CASE

0.92

0.98 0.78

INVESTMENT COSTS
(Base Case: 3.5 per Wp)

Higher investment costs: +20% (4.2 per Wp) 1.17 0.92

Lower investment costs: -20% (2.8 per Wp) 0.80 0.64

FINANCING COSTS
(Base Case: CoE: 19%,
CoD: 11%)

Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 20%, CoD: 12%) 1.02 0.80

Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 18%, CoD: 10%) 0.95 0.75

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES  –
Best-case Scenario

Lower investment costs: -20% (2.8 per Wp)
Lower financing costs: 1% point
(CoE: 18%, CoD: 10%)

0.77 0.62

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES –
Worst-case Scenario

Higher investment costs: +20% (4.2per Wp)
Higher financing costs: 1% point
(CoE: 20%, CoD: 12%)

1.19 0.95

CAMBODIA: Derisking Renewable Energy Investment112

Off-Grid – Solar-Battery Mini-Grid Results

2. Achieving grid parity for solar-battery MG

In order to reach grid parity for solar-battery MG, two potential approaches were assessed:

1. Assuming that a large portion of the required financing is covered with highly concessional debt finance
(80% of total financing needs; 2% interest rate). The analysis illustrated that grid parity cannot be achieved
through this approach.

2. Introducing a grant element bridging the gap between the modelled LCOE of USD 78 cent per kWh in the
post-derisking scenario and a USD 15 cent per kWh national consumer grid tariff118. The analysis illustrates

[…]

Instruments

1.1

 17.0x

Policy derisking instruments
Present value of costs

Financial derisking instruments
Capital Subsidies

2.8 1.1
0.51.2

(Total Hardware Costs)

Figure 25:  Performance metrics for the selected package of derisking instruments
in promoting one 10 MW building block of SHS investment in Cambodia

INVESTMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

AFFORDABILITY

SAVINGS RATIO

INVESTMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

Source: modelling; see Annex A for details of assumptions and methodology.
* In the BAU scenario, the full 2025 investment target may not be met.

CAMBODIA: Derisking Renewable Energy Investment 133

Off-Grid – Solar Home Systems Results

135 Note that keeping all other assumptions constant is a simplifying approach. For example, if higher capacity factors for solar PV are the result of
improved solar modules (as opposed to improved solar PV sites), a different approach may be to also increase investment costs.

Table 31: SHS summary of daily energy spend outputs for sensitivity analysis on key input assumptions

TYPES OF
SENSITIVITY DESCRIPTION OF SENSITIVITY

BAU DAILY
ENERGY SPEND

(USD/kWh)

POST-DERISKING
DAILY ENERGY

SPEND (USD/kWh)

BASE CASE 1.13 1.04

INVESTMENT
COSTS
(Base Case: 4.7 per Wp)

Higher investment costs: + 20% (5.6 per Wp) 1.34 1.23

Lower investment costs: - 20% (3.8 per Wp) 0.92 0.85

LEASE TERM
(Base Case: 3 years)

Longer lease term: +1 year (4 years) 0.94 0.86

Shorter lease term: -1 year (2 years) 1.52 1.42

FINANCING COSTS
(Base Case: CoE: 19%,
CoD: 11%)

Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 20%, CoD: 12%) 1.15 1.06

Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 18%, CoD:10%) 1.11 1.02

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES  –
Best-case Scenario

Lower investment costs: -20% (3.8 per Wp)
Longer lease term: +1 year (4 years)
Lower financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 18%, CoD: 10%)

0.75 0.68

LAYERED
SENSITIVITIES  –
Worst-case Scenario

Higher investment costs: +20% (5.6 per Wp)
Shorter lease terms: -1 year (2 years)
Higher financing costs: 1% point (CoE: 20%, CoD: 12%)

1.83 1.70

1. Sensitivity analysis on key input assumptions

These have been performed for the following input assumptions: (i) investment costs; (ii) lease term; and
(iii) financing cost (CoE and CoD). The sensitivity analysis give an indication of the degree to which each input
parameter affects the outputs. In each case, all other assumptions have been kept constant135. In addition,
cumulative sensitivity scenarios have been modelled. These scenarios illustrate a best-case and worst-case
scenario in which all three key input assumption are presumed either favorable or unfavorable for the SHS
investment case. The results for this types of sensitivities are summarized in Table 31.